
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 9 May 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Banqueting Suite, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Rufus (Chair), Barnett, Bennett, Follett, Turton, 
Marsh, C Theobald (Deputy Chair), Phillips, 
Brown (Non-Voting Co-Optee) and Hazelgrove 
(Non-Voting Co-Optee) 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Senior Scrutiny Officer 
29-1038 
Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

82. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (copy attached) 

1 - 2 

 

83. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2012 (copy attached) 

3 - 10 

 

84. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

85. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 No public questions have been received  

 

 

 

86. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 No Notices of Motion have been received 

 

 

87. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 No questions have been received  
 
 

 

 

88. COMPARATIVE HOSPITAL MORTALITY RATES FOR WEEKEND AND 
WEEK DAY ADMISSIONS 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources, on comparative mortality 
rates at the Royal Sussex County Hospital for weekend and week day 
admissions (copy attached) 

11 - 18 

 

89. RE-COMMISSIONING OF ADULT HEARING SERVICES 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources, on NHS Brighton & Hove 
plans to re-commission adult hearing services (copy attached) 

19 - 24 

 

90. RE-COMMISSIONING MENTAL HEALTH COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources, on implementation of NHS 
Brighton & Hove plans to re-commission aspects of local mental health 
community services (copy attached) 

25 - 30 

 

91. MENTAL HEALTH: ACUTE BEDS 

 Update on plans to reduce acute bed capacity at Mill View hospital 
(verbal) 

 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

92. LETTERS TO THE CHAIR 

 A letter has been received from Sussex Community Trust, describing the 
implementation of changes to Short Term Services agreed at a recent 
HOSC meeting (copy attached) 

31 - 36 

 

93. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member meeting 

 

 

94. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next Council meeting for 
information 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five w
[...]
Member of the Executive or that committee, sub-committee, 
joint committee or joint sub-committee and  
 (ii) was present when the decision was made or action taken. 

 
 (3) If the interest is a prejudicial interest, the Code requires the 

Member concerned:  
(a) to leave the room or chamber where the meeting takes place 

while the item in respect of which the declaration is made is 
under consideration. [There are three exceptions to this rule 
which are set out at paragraph (4) below]. 

(b) not to exercise executive functions in relation to that business 
and  

1



(c) not to seek improperly to influence a decision about that 
business. 

 
(4) The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a 

prejudicial interest is permitted to remain while the item in respect 
of which the interest has been declared is under consideration 
are: 
(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering 

questions or giving evidence relating to the item, provided that 
the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the same 
purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence; 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee; or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



 

 

Agenda item 83 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 21 MARCH 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Rufus (Chair); Barnett, Bennett, Follett, Marsh, C Theobald (Deputy 
Chair), Summers and Pissaridou 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Brown 
(BH LINk) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

69. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
69A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
69.1 Cllr Summers attended as substitute member for Cllr Phillips 
 
 Cllr Pissaridou attended as substitute member for Cllr Turton 
 
69B Declarations of Interest 
 
69.2 There were none. 
 
69C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
69.3 There were none. 
 
69D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
69.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
69.5 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 

3



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21 MARCH 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
70. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
70.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2012 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
71. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
71.1 The Chair informed members that, in response to a request from Brighton & Sussex 

University Hospitals Trust (BSUHT), he had written a letter to the trust confirming that 
the HOSC supported the 3T plans to develop the Royal Sussex County Hospital site. Its 
general support for the programme notwithstanding, the HOSC reserves the right to 
scrutinise aspects of the development. 

 
72. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
72.1 There were none. 
 
73. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
73.1 There were none. 
 
74. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
74.1 There were none. 
 
75. LONG TERM CONDITIONS 
 
75.1 This item was introduced by Jo Matthews, Brighton & Hove Transitional Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) Commissioner for Long Term Conditions, and by 
Geraldine Hoban, CCG Chief Operating Officer. 

 
75.2 Members were told that long Term Conditions (LTC) were a CCG priority. Previously 

services for people had been good in parts, but there was too much variation in the 
quality and type of services available across the city. In response to this, LTC services 
were being re-oriented around primary care teams based at the level of clusters of GP 
practices –3-5 local GP practices with similar demographics in each cluster. Each team 
would have a broad range of skills, including, but not limited to nursing. Teams will be 
very closely linked to their GP practices and will regularly discuss admission and 
discharge information with the relevant GPs. Early feedback on the introduction of this 
model was largely positive, although there had been some issues with ensuring that 
team/GP meetings took place as scheduled, and with some unanticipated impacts on 
other services. It was expected that there would be these types of pressure emerging, 

4



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21 MARCH 2012 

and it was always intended that the current year of operation would be used to fine-tune 
the system in preparation for going to procurement in the following year. 

 
75.3 In response to a question from Cllr Marsh on the definition of LTC, members were told 

that there was no precise definition, but in essence the term LTC was used locally to 
identify people who were unable to travel to their GP practices, and who therefore 
required treatment delivered to their homes. 

 
75.4 In answer to a question from Cllr Marsh on co-working with adult social care (ASC) 

services, the committee was informed that the LTC initiative has been developed in 
consultation with ASC. ASC will have a formal role in line-managing carer support 
managers who will work very closely with the LTC teams. 

 
75.5 In response to a question from Cllr Marsh on the use of care-co-ordinators, members 

were told that, in some instances service users might choose not to have a care co-
ordinator appointed, preferring to co-ordinate their own care, have their carer do so etc. 

 
75.6 In answer to a query from Mr Hazelgrove regarding evaluation of the LTC programme, 

members were informed that formal evaluation would start in October 2012 and would 
draw on experiences of service users, GPs, and Sussex Community Trust. As well as 
soliciting views on the new service, the evaluation would seek to identify measurable 
improvements in patients’ lives, possibly using the well-established methodology of 
PROMs – Patient Recorded Outcomes Measures. 

 
75.7 In response to a question from Cllr C Theobald about resource implications of this 

initiative, the committee was told that the introduction of practice-based teams would 
lead to a small reduction in nursing staff requirement – 3 FTE posts. Other savings 
would arise from the use of more appropriate staffing – currently, too many service 
users were supported by inappropriately senior staff (e.g. nurses providing non-nursing 
services). 

 
75.8 In answer to a question from Cllr Pissaridou regarding how the practice teams would be 

alerted to patients being admitted to/discharged from hospital, members were told that 
the hospital acti
[...]
with GP commissioners – in order to 
remain sustainable. The boards of all Sussex NHS trusts are signing up to the principles 
of Sussex Together. 

 
76.6 In response to a question from Cllr Follett regarding the Sussex Clinical Senate, 

members were told that it was hoped the Senate would enable provider clinicians to 
contribute to commissioning decisions at a remove – sharing their knowledge without 

6



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21 MARCH 2012 

inappropriately influencing commissioner choices. The Senate would effectively be a 
continuous clinical summit, and should cost relatively little (most clinicians involved will 
already be paid for service-planning so will not expect additional reimbursement). 

 
76.7 In answer to a question from Cllr Marsh as to why this type of planning could not be left 

to CCGs, the committee was told that CCGs were still at a nascent stage of 
development, and in addition there are benefits from sharing best practice across 
Sussex.  CCGs are at the heart of the Sussex Together initiative. 

 
76.8 In response to a question from Cllr C Theobald on maternity/paediatrics, members were 

told that this was likely to be a very significant issue going forward, with the need to 
balance people’s reasonable expectations of locally accessible services with a 
configuration of services that accords with guidance from the Royal Colleges on 
optimum unit size. 

 
76.9 The Chair thanked Ms Philpott for her contribution and requested a further update in 

Autumn 2012. 
 
77. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE BILL: UPDATE 
 
77.1 This item was introduced by Terry Parkin, Strategic Director, People. 
 
77.2 Mr Parkin told members that the local Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) was 

performing well on all indicators and was well-prepared for the authorisation process. 
The CCG has successfully resisted some pressure to increase its boundaries beyond 
that of the city, which is to be welcomed, as the co-terminosit
[...]
B 
strategies, members were told that the Department of Health had issued guidance on 
this issue. All the members of the HWB are champions for particular constituencies, so 
HW is not unique in this respect. 

 
77.7 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
78. MENTAL HEALTH: ACUTE BEDS 
 
78.1 This item was introduced by Geraldine Hoban, Chief Operating Officer, Brighton & Hove 

Transitional Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG); Sam Allen, Service Director, Sussex 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT); and Anne Foster, CCG Lead Commissioner, 
Mental Health. 

 
78.2 The committee was told that the Clinical Taskforce examining the planned Mill View bed 

reductions had met twice to agree the set of metrics they would use to determine 
whether beds should be permanently reduced and to begin to apply these metrics to the 
data on activity at Mill View. The Clinical Taskforce was being Chaired by Dr Becky 
Jarvis, CCG Clinical Lead on Mental Health. 

 
78.3 The key metric was the percentage of Brighton & Hove patients seeking admission at 

Mill View being placed in the hospital, with a target of 95%. SPFT was not currently 
meeting this target, although it was performing at 92-93%. The Taskforce identified the 
lack of a local specialist service for Personality Disorder and a paucity of suitable 
supported housing to accommodate people being discharged from hospital as the key 
areas that required improvement if the target was to be reached. 

 
78.4 In response to a question from the Chair as to how the 95% target was agreed, 

members were told that it was not feasible (or desirable) to set a target of 100%; 95% 
represents a challenging but achievable goal and will ensure that almost all local people 
receive treatment locally. SPFT would have to show it could attain the target level of 
services for three consecutive months before the Taskforce would agree to permanent 
closure of beds. In addition, there were other metrics being considered, looking at bed 
occupancy rates, user complaints, re-admission rates and seasonal variation. 

 
78.5 In answer to a query from Mr Hazelgrove on the problems associated with supported 

housing in the city, members were told that there was historically a lack of housing at all 
levels of support need. There were also wide variations in quality and cost of supported 
housing across the city and a general lack of ‘move-on’ in the system – e.g. people no 
longer requiring high levels of support being moved on to lower support housing. A good 
deal of work has been undertaken in this area, and local providers are confident they 
can increase capacity. 

 
78.6 The Chair thanked Ms Hoban, Ms Allen and Ms Foster for their contributions, noting that 

the committee was very happy with the way the process had been handled to date, and 
would welcome more updates at future meetings. 

8



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21 MARCH 2012 

 
79. LETTERS TO THE CHAIR 
 
79.1 Members discussed a letter from NHS Sussex alerting the committee to a change in the 

management of the Sussex Orthopaedic Treatment Centre. 
 
80. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
80.1 There were none. 
 
81. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
81.1 There were none 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

9



10



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 88 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Comparative Mortality Rates for Hospital 
Admissions on Weekends and Week Days 

Date of Meeting: May 09 2012 

Report of: The Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 Brighton & Hove HOSC members recently requested information on the 
performance of the Royal Sussex County Hospital in terms of the 
compara
[...]
er beds but much more enhanced community provision including increased night sitting, 
roving nurse to support bed based services and more support for carers.  

  There will be no overall loss of capacity within the system – 67 beds and 135 community places. 

  Services will be easier to access - referrers will no longer have to deal with multiple entry points, 
assessments and referral criteria. 

  All bed based services will continue to take hospital discharges as well as admissions from the 
community. 

  There will be no change in the level of dependency the services are able to take. 

Further updates will be sent to stakeholders as work progresses through the phases of the review.  

35



36


	Agenda
	82 Procedural Business
	83 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	88 Comparative hospital mortality rates for weekend and week day admissions
	Hospital mortality for HOSC final 0412

	89 Re-commissioning of Adult Hearing Services
	Appendix 1 hearing services

	90 Re-commissioning Mental Health Community Services
	MH community update

	92 Letters to the Chair
	STS letter app1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 9 MAY 2012 
 

BANQUETING SUITE, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Rufus (Chair); Barnett, Bennett, Marsh, Phillips, Morgan and Wealls 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

82. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
82A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
82.1 Cllr Wealls attended as substitute member for Cllr C Theobald 
 
 Cllr Morgan attended as substitute member for Cllr Turton 
 
82B Declarations of Interest 
 
82.2 There were none. 
 
82C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
82.3 There were none. 
 
82D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
82.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
82.5 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9 MAY 2012 

 
 
 
83. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
83.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2012 be approved 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
84. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
84.1 Mr Brown introduced Mr David Watkins, his successor as LINk co-optee on the HOSC 

(Mr Brown is to be a member of the Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) and may 
not be a member of both the HWB and the HOSC). 

 
84.2 The Chair and committee members from all political groups welcomed Mr Watkins and 

thanked Mr Brown for his contributions to the HOSC over a number of years. 
 
84.3 The Chair advised members that, should he be appointed as the Chair the committee 

replacing HOSC from May 2012, the Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (HWOSC), it is his intention to ask all Councillors and stakeholder groups to 
contribute ideas to the HWOSC work programme. 

 
84.4 Members also expressed a wish for a paper detailing the preparations to commission a 

local Healthwatch organisation to be brought to the first HWOSC meeting. 
 
85. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
85.1 There were none. 
 
86. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
86.1 There were none. 
 
87. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
87.1 There were none. 
 
88. COMPARATIVE HOSPITAL MORTALITY RATES FOR WEEKEND AND WEEK DAY 

ADMISSIONS 
 
88.1 This item was introduced by Dr Stephen Holmberg, Medical Director, Brighton & Sussex 

University Hospitals Trust (BSUH). 
 
88.2 Dr Holmberg told members that there had recently been some public concern about the 

relative safety of hospitals at weekends following the publication of data by the Dr Foster 
organisation which demonstrated higher morbidity levels in hospitals at weekends, and 
particularly in hospitals with relatively few senior clinicians on site at weekends. 

 



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9 MAY 2012 

88.3 The performance of BSUH for patient mortality is better than the national average, with 
Dr Foster scoring the trust at 84.3 against an average 100 (or 91.1 when re-calibrated to 
take into account an unexpected national improvement in terms of patient mortality 
rates). This places BSUH in the top quartile of trusts nationally. 

 
88.4 Looking in more depth at the local figures for mortality on particular days of the week, Dr 

Holmberg told members that there appears to be no statistically significant difference in 
morality rates for admissions on different days of the week, with the exception of 
Sunday admissions for elective procedures, where mortality appears to be several times 
the average. However, it seems likely that this anomaly is a result of statistical ‘noise’ 
due to the very small sample sizes. When these patient deaths were mapped against 
mortality for condition-type (e.g. Sunday admissions for cardiology which led to mortality 
mapped against all cardiology admissions) they did not appear anomalous. 

 
88.5 The figures therefore appear reassuring. However, the trust is still committed to 

improving its safety record wherever it can, and has introduced or is in the process of 
introducing a number of measures intended to make the Royal Sussex a ‘24/7’ hospital, 
including ensuring that more senior clinicians are on-site during off-peak hours, making 
more acute physicians available out of hours, providing more specialist assessment 
units, ensuring 24/7 A&E consultant cover etc. 

 
88.6 In response to a question from Cllr Marsh on when these measures would be 

implemented and when an impact from them would be felt, Dr Holmberg told members 
that some had already been introduced and other would be shortly. The new measures 
would be unlikely to impact on mortality rates, as the trust was not currently operating in 
an unsafe manner, but they would produce benefits in terms of quality – e.g. the patient 
experience. 

 
88.7 In answer to a question from the Chair on whether it was possible to attain more 

meaningful data by looking across longer periods of time etc, Dr Holmberg told the 
committee that the data was inherently not particularly robust – for example, hospitals 
could quite properly exclude some mortalities for patients who were undergoing 
palliative care, and therefore expected to die imminently irrespective of hospital quality, 
but the exclusion rates of some hospitals with apparently high mortality performance 
suggested that they might be excluding an unreasonable number of patients in order to 
boost their scores. In any case, the proper focus for hospital trusts was not on the 
details of mortality data, but on implementing improvements in services even when 
mortality data is encouraging. 

 
88.8 In response to a question from Cllr Wealls regarding the annual total deaths at the Royal 

Sussex County hospital, members were told that it was typically in the order of 2-2.5000. 
 
88.9 In response to a question from Cllr Wealls about data showing a general increase in 

hospital mortality at weekends, the committee was told that there was indeed an 
increase at weekends, although the mix of weekend admissions may differ from that of 
in-week admissions (because of the paucity of primary care services at weekends), so 
like-to-like comparison is not straightforward. To the degree that this is an issue, it is not 
just an issue for hospital, but for health systems as a whole. 

 



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9 MAY 2012 

88.10 In answer to question from Cllr Wealls, members were told that the data presented to 
them related to the mortality rates for patients admitted at weekends, not for patients 
who dies at weekends: the trust is currently researching this data, although in general 
there are relatively more deaths in hospitals over weekends than in the week. 

 
88.11 In answer to a query from Cllr Bennett, members were told that statistics were not 

currently available for relative mortality figures at different times of the year (e.g. at peak 
holiday times), or for different times of day. 

 
88.12 In response to a question from Cllr Bennett, the committee was informed that not all 

hospital diagnostics are available over the weekend for value for money reasons. 
However, everything potentially impacting upon patient safety should be available on a 
24/7 basis. 

 
88.13 In answer to a question from Cllr Morgan about a possible correlation between mortality 

rates and high rates of alcohol-related admissions at weekends, the BSUH Associate 
Director of Quality promised to investigate and respond. 

 
88.14 In response to a question from Mr David Watkins (representing Brighton & Hove LINk), 

members were told that the degree of palliative care provision in a local area was 
unlikely to have a major impact on hospital mortality rates (as hospital trusts can 
exclude some categories of patients receiving palliative care from their mortality figures). 

 
88.15 The Chair thanked Dr Holmberg, noting that this was an issue that the committee might 

well wish to return to at a later date. 
 
89. RE-COMMISSIONING OF ADULT HEARING SERVICES 
 
89.1 This item was introduced by Geraldine Hoban, Chief Operating Officer, Brighton & Hove 

Transitional Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 
89.2 Ms Hoban explained that the NHS operating Plan for 2012/13 required Primary Care 

Trusts/CCGs to each commission or re-commission at least one service using the Any 
Qualified Provider (AQP) model. For Brighton & Hove, the CCG has decided to use the 
AQP model to re-commission adult hearing services. There is potential here to enable 
the development of a ‘high street’ service, similar to optician services.  

 
89.3 The current provider, Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust (BSUH) may opt to 

apply to be a provider under AQP, so may still be involved in delivering services 
alongside other providers, offering local people more choice. 

 
89.4 Ms Hoban told members that there was no great enthusiasm in the CCG for increasing 

commercial involvement in healthcare markets, but that there was a real opportunity to 
use the AQP model to better engage with the city’s voluntary sector providers. However, 
the additional choice AQP offered to commissioners had to be balanced against the 
additional demands it made: i.e. having to contract manage several providers rather 
than a single provider. 

 
89.5 Providers working under the AQP model would have to agree to offering services for the 

NHS tariff payment: there is no opportunity for competition on price via AQP. 



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9 MAY 2012 

 
89.6 In response to a question from Mr Hazelgrove around the potential entry into the market 

of large national or international providers, members were told that there would be no 
formal restriction on the type of provider considered, but in practical terms it was likely 
that potential providers of hearing services would be relatively local, as the contract 
amount would not be that large. 

 
89.7 In answer to a query from Cllr Marsh about the potential of providers pressuring service 

users into buying their products, Ms Hoban acknowledged that this could be a risk and 
would need to be addressed via contracting. 

 
89.8 In response to a question from the Chair about the potential negative impact on the 

current provider, the committee was told that any shift from a hospital to a community-
based service carried the potential risk that hospital activity (and consequently income) 
would be reduced without a concomitant reduction in capacity (e.g. that the hospital 
might still need to use the same resources to supply a reduced service). Such moves 
need to be carefully managed to minimise the risk to existing providers. 

 
89.9 In response to a question from Mr Brown about the risk of ‘cherry-picking’ (e.g. new 

providers taking on relatively simple cases and leaving more complex patients to an 
NHS ‘provider of last resort’, Ms Hoban agreed that this was a potential issue and would 
need to be addressed via the contract service specifications. 

 
89.10 In answer to a question from Mr Watkins about outreach services (e.g. to people in 

nursing homes), the committee was told that this would be included in the service 
specifications. 

 
89.11 RESOLVED: That the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(1) Agrees to support the proposed model for adult hearing services, and 
 
(2) Agrees to support the process outlined by the CCG for reaching a definitive 

decision on the selection of Any Qualified Provider (subject to the caveats 
outlined in the minutes above). 

 
 
90. RE-COMMISSIONING MENTAL HEALTH COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
90.1 This item was introduced by Anne Foster, CCG Lead Commissioner for Mental Health.  
 
90.2 Ms Foster told members that mental health community services were being re-

commissioned to improve them, delivering more community-based services, improving 
the interface with Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust mental health services, 
and being more responsive to user views and experiences. A prospectus approach to 
procurement was being pursued for this service. 

 
90.3 In response to a  question from Mr Brown about developing services for people with 

personality disorders (after many years of groups such as the LINk requesting these 
services), members were told that a day service for personality disorder was being 



 

6 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9 MAY 2012 

developed, although there were currently no plans to provide an overnight facility for this 
client group. 

 
90.4 In answer to a question from Cllr Wealls about how groups not currently well-served by 

the service would be identified, Ms Foster told members that engagement/consultation 
around the re-commissioning should have identified such groups. Any decision to 
extend services to particular groups would have to be approved by the Joint 
Commissioning Board. 

 
90.5 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
91. MENTAL HEALTH: ACUTE BEDS 
 
91.1 This item was introduced by Ms Anne Foster, CCG Lead Commissioner for Mental 

Health. 
 
91.2 Ms Foster told members that performance at Mill View had continued to fail to meet the 

targets set by the Clinical Taskforce (e.g. in regard to out of area placements). It was 
evident that the targets would not be achieved across the long term without significant 
improvements in services for people with personality disorder and in supported 
accommodation. 

 
91.3 In response to a question from Mr Brown about the impact of closing St Patrick’s Night 

Shelter, members were told that there had been an impact in terms of delayed transfers 
of care, although an agreement was now in place with the West Pier Project. 

 
91.4 Ms Foster agreed to circulate the Taskforce’s meeting minutes and the metrics being 

used to monitor the impact of the temporary bed reductions. 
 
91.5 The Chair thanked Ms Foster for her contribution and requested a written progress 

report for the next committee meeting (i.e. the first meeting of the Health & Wellbeing 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee). 

 
92. LETTERS TO THE CHAIR 
 
92.1 Members discussed a letter from Sussex Community Trust setting out the 

implementation of changes to Short Term Service with officers from the Trust. 
 
92.3 Mr Brown welcomed the repatriation of beds from Newhaven Downs, noting that the 

provision of beds so far from the city had always been problematic. 
 
93. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
93.1 There were none. 
 
94. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
94.1 There were none 
 



 

7 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9 MAY 2012 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


